

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

224

**CM-3841-CWP-2020
CM-4742-CWP-2023
EA-28-2022
RA-CW-101-2020
IN CWP-6335-2019**

MAHABIR SINGH

...PETITIONER

Versus

GURUGRAM UNIVERSITY AND ANR

...RESPONDENTS

Present: Ms. Sidhi Bansal, Advocate
Ms. Ridhi Bansal, Advocate and
Mr. Kartik, Advocate for
Mr. R. Kartikey, Advocate
for the review applicant.

RA-CW-101-2020

This application has been filed under Articles 226/227 of the Constitution of India read with Order 47 Rule 1 and Section 151 CPC for review of order dated 17.01.2020 passed by this Court.

Learned counsel for the review applicant contends that para No.8 of the order dated 17.01.2020 is a positive direction, to give appointment to Rajbir merely on the basis of seniority in merit to the petitioner, who is admittedly possessing 49 marks over and above the claim of the petitioner, who has secured 47 marks.

However, this Court is not impressed with the said submission and does not find any infirmity in the order dated 17.01.2020 for calling upon to review this order in the light of concluding para 10 which reads as under:-

In the light of the position as noted above, the writ petition is disposed of by directing the respondents to offer appointment

CM-3841-CWP-2020
CM-4742-CWP-2023
EA-28-2022
RA-CW-101-2020
IN CWP-6335-2019

-2-

to the post of Assistant Registrar under the SC Category against advertisement No.8 of 2018 as per merit determined by the Selection Committee within four weeks from the date of receipt of certified copy of the order.

On bare perusal of the aforesaid para, it is abundantly clear that the direction to the respondents was given for making an offer of appointment to the post of Assistant Registrar under the SC category against advertisement No.8 of 2018 on the basis of merit determined by the Selection Committee and that was to be done within a period of four weeks from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order. This order does not anywhere suggest that even if Rajbir is ineligible on any other account, still he would be given an appointment. The Selection Committee is always expected to act in a fair and transparent manner, treating each and every candidate at par, subject to their merit as well as other eligibility conditions as prescribed in advertisement No.8 of 2018.

In the light of the above, this review application is dismissed being devoid of merits.

20.09.2023
P.Bhatt

(SANDEEP MOUDGIL)
JUDGE